- Kansas Department of Agriculture
- Division of Water Resources
PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET

1. File Number: 2. Status Chahge Date: | 3. Field Office: 4. GMD:
49587 5/4/20/7 02 02
5. Status: X Approved [] Denied by DWR/GMD [ Dismiiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures: Check Valve XI N of C Form D Water Tube ™ Driller Copy” X Meter -

Person ID 58264

7a. Applicant(s)

New to system [] Add Seq# 1

Person ID 58260 |

7c. Landowner(s)
New to system []

Add Seqg# :

ROBERT A & SUSAN D BACON

JOHN S BACON REV TRUST

3616 S MAYFIELD RD

405 W FRONT ST APT #305 |y,
HUTCHINSON KS 67501

WHEATON IL 60187-2333
. Chg

Person ID
Add Seg#

7d. Landowner

PersonID 64922 |
New to system []

7b. Landowner(s)
-Add Seq# 1

New to system []

ROBERT C BACON REV TRUST ohme
JUANITA BACON | Y ah”{, j
405 SUNNYDELL CIRCLE sddied
SOUTH HUTCHINSON KS 67505-1726

Person ID 58260
Add Seq# 1
Notarized WUC Form

8. WUR Correspondent
New to system []
Overlap File (s) WUC
U

9. Use of Water:  Changing? [1VYes. X No

X Groundwater (] Surface Water

. X IRR ] REC [ DEW 1 MUN
Agree []Yes [ No- _
, O sTK (] SED ] Dom CJCON
ROBERT A & SUSAN D BACON [(OJHYDDRG [JWTRPWR ] ART RECHRG
3616 S MAYFIELD RD- I:I;IIND sIC: (] OTHER:

'HUTCHINSON KS 67501 - ' —

10 Completion Date: __12/31/2018 _ 11. Perfection Date: 12/31/2022 12. Exp Date:

.| 13. Conservation Plan Required? [] Yes [X] No Date Required: _ Date Approved:

Date WLMD Installed:

Date to Comply: -

14. Water Level Measuring Device? [] Yes [XINo Date to Comply:

Date Prepared: 04711/2017 By: RAK
Date Entered: 5 }q , 20(/) By: U/r/\

DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)

s



Drainage Basin: ARKANSAS RIVER

File No. 49,587 15. Formation Code: 190 County: RN Special Use: Stream:
16. Points of Diversion 17. Rate and Quantity
;\j/IOD Authorized Additional
DEL PDIV . .
ENT Qualifier s T R ID ‘N w Rate Quantity Rate Quantity .
‘ gpm af gpm af Overlap PD Files
~ 85118 NWY. SE: SE% 35 238 5w 8 1310 1310 800 g.p.m. 189 AF 800 189 AF ~NO
18. Storage: Rate NF Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate NF  Additional Quantity ac/ft
19. Limitation: affyr at apm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
Limitation: aflyr at gpm { cfs) when combined with file number(s)
20. Meter Required? X Yes [ No To be installed by 12/31/2018 Date Acceptable Meter Installed
21. f’jlace of Use NEZ NWY4 SWY SE% Total | Owner Chg? Overlap Files
MOD ' - \
DEL NE | NW [ sw [ sE | NE [ Nw | sw | SE | NE | NW | SW | SE | NE NW sw SE_
ENT  PUSE S T R D Y Ye % % 2 % Y A Y % Yo 2 % Y % % _
MOD 6764)35 23S 5W 5 34.00|34.00(68.00| 7b NO NO
MOD 67642 35 23S 5W 6 33.00(34.00 67.00| 7c NO NO
.

Comments:




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

‘Division of Water Resources
MEMORANDUM

TO: Files : | DATE: April 25, 2017

'~ FROM: Richelle A. Krueger : : _ RE: Application, File No. 49,587

Robert A. Bacon has filed the referenced application to appropriate groundwater: for irrigation use,
requesting a quantity of 189 acre-feet and a diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute. The proposed point of
diversion will be one (1) well located 1,310 feet North and 1,310 feet West of the Southeast corner of Section 35,
Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County within the drainage basin of the Arkansas River Basin. No
overlaps in the proposed point of diversion or place of use are proposed. The proposed acreage is owned by
Robert C. Bacon Revocable Trust and John S. Bacon Revocable Trust.

WRIS indicates the only non-domestic well within one-half mile of the proposed well is a battery of two
irrigation wells authorized by Appropriation of Water, File No. 45,359. The submitted app'l‘ication indicates there
are three domestic wells within one-half mile of the proposed well. The nearby well owners were notified of the
referenced application by letters dated October 25, 2016 sent by Erin McGrogan, former Environmental SC|entrst
with the Permits Unit; no written responses have been recerved as of today’s date.

In letter dated January 30, 2017 with attachments, Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2
recommended the referenced application be approved and indicated that the application complies with K.A.R. 5-
22-1 through K A.R. 5-22-17.

The total quantity a\railable for irrigation use by File No. 49,587, 189 acre-feet, will irrigate the proposed 135
acres with 1.4 acre-feet per acre and is the maximum reasonable quantity allowed pursuant to KA.R 5-3-24 in
Reno County.

A test hole log was submitted with the pending new apphcatlon The source of supply appears to be Equus
Beds (1 90)

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706¢, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water user to
install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents may read at any
time. Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R. 5-1-12. If any chemical
or foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check valve will also need to be
installed. A water level measurement tube is reqwred The applicant signed, notarlzed and returned a minimum_
desirable streamflow form to our office. .

In an April 6, 2017 e- ma|I Jeff Lanterman, Water ‘Commissioner, Stafford Field Office, recommended
approval of the referenced applications. :

Based on the above discussion, safe yield criteria are met, approval of the application will not impair senior
water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest, it has been recommended that the
referenced application be approved S

W G. W
Richelle A. Krueger
- Environmental Scientist



1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jaéke_on, Room 456

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 ‘Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 ‘ agnculture l\s gov (785) 296-3556
Jackié McClaskey, Secretary ‘ : Governor Sam‘-Brbwnback N

| mE*COPj ,
ROBERT A AND SUSAN D BACON May 9, 2017 *
13616 S MAYFIELD RD

HUTCHINSON KS 67501

RE: Appropriation of Water, File Nos. 49,587; 49,588; 49,589; 49,590; 49 592 49,593 and 49, 594 :
Dismissal of Apphcatton File No. 49,591 , :

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bacen:

" Enclosed is the Findings and Order by the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of
-Agriculture, dismissing Application, File No. 49,591, for failure to meet safe yield criteria per K.A.R. 5-22-7(a).

. In addition, enclosed are permits (File Nos. 49,587; 49,588; 49,589; 49,590_; 49,592; 49,593 and 49,594) to
appropriate water authorizing you to proceed with construction of the proposed diversion works (except those
dams and stream obstructions regulated by K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a), to divert such unappropriated water
as may be available from the source and at the locations specified in the permits, and to use it for the purpose

- and at the locations described in the permits. ,

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in these
- permits. Water meters are required and you must install them prior to water being put to beneficial use in order
~ for you to maintain accurate records of water use. The meters should be used to provide the information
required on the annual water use reports.

Failure to notify the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources of the-completion of the diversion
works within the time allowed, or within any authorized extension of time thereof, will result in the dismissal of
these permits. Enclosed are forms which may be used to notify the Chief Engineer that the proposed diversion

' 'WOI‘kS have been completed. :

- All requests for extensmns of time to complete diversion works, or to perfect appropnat10ns must be submitted to

the Chief Engineer before the expiration of time originally set forth in.the permit to complete diversion works .

or to perfect an appropriation. If for any reason, you require an extension of time, you must request it before the

. expiration of time set forth in this permit. ‘Failure to comply with this regulation will result in the dismissal of your

- permit or your water right. Any request for an extension of time shall be accompanied by the required statutory fee
which is currently $100.00.

There is also enclosed an information sheet setting forth the procedure to obtain a Certificate of Appropr1at10n
which will establish the extent of your water rights.

| (OVER)

e j‘p?éka' -Manha’gtana Geuden Cm;. Parsons o S,taﬁ'erd o Stockton




ROBERT A AND SUSAN D BACON
File Nos. 49,587; 49,588; 49,589; 49,590; 49,591; 49,592; 49,593 and 49,594 .

Page2 -

Please be reminded that reports of water usage must be submitted to this office annually. Records indicating the
amount of water used should be furnished to the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of the previous
calendar year so that the continued use of water becomes a matter of record in this office.. The owner, or his or
her legally designated agent, is held responsible for submitting annual water use reports. Failure to file an
accurate water use report is a violation of law which makes you subject to civil penalties.

If you have any questions, please contact this office. If you call, please reference the file number so we can
help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

‘*Cﬁange Apphcatlon Unlt Superv1sor
BAT

" pe: Stafford Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 2
Clifford Eugene Strandberg
William C. Ellis Family Trust
Robert C. Bacon Rev. Trust, ¢/o Juanita Bacon .
John S. Bacon Rev. Trust
Hannah Eldridge Trust, ¢/o Elaine Eldridge



THE STATE ' OF KANSAS
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE ' DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
. Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION .
| and FIL E |
L
PERMIT TO PROCEED OPY .
(This is not a Certificate of Appropriation)

This is to certlfy that | have examined Application File No. 49,587 of the applicant

'ROBERT A BACON
3616 S MAYFIELD RD
HUTCHINSON KS 67501

for a permit to appropriate' water for beneficial use, together with the maps, plans and other submitted data,
and that the application is hereby approved and the applicant is hereby authorized, subject to vested rights
and prior appropriations, to proceed with the construction of the proposed diversion works (except those
dams and stream obstructions regulated by K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a, as amended), and to proceed with
all steps necessary for the -application of the water to the approved and proposed beneficial use and
‘otherwise perfect the proposed appropriation subject to the following terms, conditions and limitations:

1. That thepriority date assigned to such application is March 23, 2016.

-2 That the water sought to be appropriated shall be used for lrngatlon use on land described in the
application, as follows: _

NE% NWY% . SWY - SEY%
Sec. Twp. Range
NEY [NWY| SW%|SEV| NEY [NWva| swa| SEve | NEva |Nwv | sws|sEva| NEVA | Nws [swa] sEv: | ToTaL
35 23S 5W ' 33.00{ 34.00 |34.00(34.00| 135.00

3. That the authorized source from which the appropriation shall be made is groundwater, to be
withdrawn by means of one(1) well located in the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the
Southeast Quarter (NW¥: SEY4 SEV4) of Section 35, more particularly described as being near a point 1,310
feet North and 1,310 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in. Township 23 South, Range 5
West, Reno County, Kansas located substantially as shown on the map accompanylng the appllcatlon

4. That the approprlatlon sought shall be limited to a maximum dlverSIon rate not in excess of 800
gallons per minute (1.78 c.f.s.) and to a quantity not to exceed 189 acre-feet of water for any calendar

year.

5. That installation of works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31, 2018
or within any authorized extension thereof. The applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer and pay the
. statutorily required field inspection fee of $400.00 when construction of the works has been completed.
Failure to timely submit the notice and the fee will result in revocation of the permlt Any request for an
extension of time shall be submitted prior to the expiration of the deadline and shall be accompanied by the
required statutory fee of $1OO 00.



File No. 49,587 ‘ , S ' Page 2 of 4

6. That the proposed appropriation shall be perfected by the actual application of water to the proposed
beneficial use.on or before December 31, 2022 or any authorized extension thereof. Any request for an
extension of time shall be submitted prior to the explratlon of the deadline and shall be accompanied by the
required statutory fee of $100 00.

7. That the applicant shail not be deemed to have acquired a water appropriation for a quantity in
excess of the amount approved herein nor in excess of the amount found by the Chief Engineer to have
been actually used for the approved purpose during one calendar year subsequent to approval of the
application and within the time specified for perfection or any authorized extension thereof. : '

8. That the use of water herein authorized shall not be made so as to impair any use under existing
water rights nor prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest.

9. That the right of the appropnator shall relate to a specific quantity of water and such right must allow
for a reasonable raising or lowering of the static water level and for the reasonable increase or decrease of
the streamflow at the appropriator's point of diversion.

10. That this permit does not constitute auth'ority under K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a to construct any
dam or other obstruction; nor does it grant any right-of-way, or authorlze entry upon or injury to, public or
private property.

11. That all diversion works constructed under the authority of this permit into which any type of
chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works shall be
equipped with an in-line, automatic quick-closing, check valve capable of preventing pollution of the source of
- the water supply. The type of valve installed shall meet specifications adopted by the Chief Engineer and
shall be maintained in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.

12. That all wells with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more drilled under the authority of this
permit shall have a tube or other device installed in a manner acceptable to, and in accordance with’
specifications adopted by, the Chief Engineer. This tube or device shall be suitable for making water level
measurements and shall be maintained in a condition satisfactory to the Chief Englneer

13. That an acceptable water flow meter shall be installed and maintained. on the diversion works
authorized by this permit in accordance with the Kansas Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12
adopted by the Chief Engineer. This water flow meter shall be used to provide an accurate quantity of water
diverted as required for the annual water use report (mcludmg the meter reading at the beginning and end of
the report year).

14. That the applicant shall maintain accurate and complete records from which the quantity of water
diverted during each calendar year may be readily determined and the applicant shall file an annual water-
“use report with the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year. Failure to file the
annual water use report by the due date shall cause the applicant to be subject to a civil penalty.

15. That no water user shall engage in nor allow the waste of any water diverted under the authority of -
.this permit.

16. That failure without cause to comply with provisions of the permit and its terms, conditions and
limitations will result in the forfeiture of the priority. date, revocation of the permit and dismissal of the
application.



File No. 49,587 . - Page30of4

17. That the right to appropriate water under authority of this permit is subject to any minimum desirable
streamflow requirements identified and established pursuant to K.S.A. 82a- 703c for the source of suppty to
which this water right applies.

This Order shall become a final agency action, as defined by K.S. A 77-607(b), wnthout further notice to
the parties, if a request for hearing or a petltlon for admlnlstratlve review |s not filed as set forth below.

Request for Hearing. Aocordlng to KA.R. 5-14- 3(c) any party who desires a hearing must submit a
request within 15 days after the date shown on the Certificate of Service attached to this Order. Filing a

request for a hearing will give you the opportunity to submit additional facts for consideration, contest any

findings made by the Chief Engineer, or present any other information you believe should be considered in
this matter. A timely-filed request for hearing will stay the deadline for requesting administrative review of
this Order pending the outcome of the hearing.

‘ Petition for Review. The applicant, if aggrieved by this Order, may petition for administrative review,
pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-711(c) and K.S.A. 82a-1901(a). The petition must be filed within 30 days after the
date shown on the Certificate of Service attached to this Order and must set forth the basis for the review,
unless stayed by the timely filing of a request for hearlng

Any request for hearing or petition. for administrative review shall be in writing and shaII be submitted
to the attention of: Chief Legal Counsel, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive,
Manhattan, Kansas 66502, Fax: (785) 564-6777.

 Ordered this 4’ day of MW o1 in Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas.

Lane P. Letourneau, P.G.
Program Manager’

Water Appropriation Program
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture

State of Kansas. : )
) 8S
County of Riley )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this C,H"“ day OW 9-0«(7 by

Lane P. Letourneau, P.G., Program Mana ivision of Water Resources, Kansas Department of
Agriculture.

Notary Public

DANIELLE WILSON
My Appoiniment Expires

August 23, 2020
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

% M
On this 9 ~ day of d/(/// m 7! hereby certify that the foregoing Approval of

Application, File No. 49,587, dated /- was mailed postage prepaid, first class, US
mail to the following: /.,(047/ (/l 90/7 ‘

ROBERT A BACON . s
3616 S MAYFIELD RD ‘» .
HUTCHINSON KS 67501

With photocopies to:
ROBERT C BACON REV T'RUST
JUANITA BACON o
- 405 SUNNYDELL CIRCLE

SOUTH HUTCHINSON KS 67505-1726
JOHN S BACON REV TRUST
405 W FRONT ST APT # 305
WHEATON IL 60187-2333

Stafford Field Office L ol

Groundwater Management District No. 2 : 4
,@1% MN

Division of Water Resources -




" WATER RESOURCES

RECEIVED
~ THE STATE OF KANSAS MALR{% ;{/2.“‘5
| KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE " DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture - David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
File Number LM' 58+

This item to be completed by the Division of Water Resources.

- APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO

* APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application
(Please refer to Fee Schedule attached to this application form.)

To the Ch/ef Engineer of the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture,
1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502:

Name of Applicant (Please Print): QDbt’ ' '{' A Baca/\
Address: _ Skl S [l : fe [4 Coa 4

City: ‘ 4—]—.,&15\ [7a) éar\ . State E 5 Zip Code 4280/
Telephone Number: (620 ) bb2 Y24 '
The source of wateris: -+ [J surface water in
. (stream)
OR [Q"groundwater in Af‘ ‘fﬁ nsa s E: Veor

{drainage basin)

Certain streams in Kansas have minimum target flows established by law or may be subject to administration
when water is released from storage for use by water assurance district members. If your application is subject to
these regulations on the date we receive your apphcatlon you wnII be sent the approprlate form to complete and
return to the Division of Water Resources

The maximum quantity of water desired is Z Z ‘2 acre-feet OR gallons per calendar year,
to be diverted at a maximum rate of __ g 2¢ gallons per minute OR cubic feet per second.

Once your application has been assigned a priority, the requested maximum rate of diversion and maximum -
requested quantity of water under that priority number can NOT be increased. Please be certain your requested
maximum rate of diversion and maximum quantity of water are appropriate and reasonable for your proposed
project and are in agreement with the Division of Water Resources’ requirements.

The water is intended to be appropriated for (Check use intended): .

(a) O Artificial Recharge  (b) [X{ Irrigation (c) [ Recreational (d) OO Water Power
(e) O Industrial fH O Municipél (g) O Stockwatering (h) O Sediment Control
(i) [ Domestic () O Dewatering (k) O Hydraulic Dredging (1) [JFire Protection

{m) O Thermal Exchange (n) D Contamination Remediation

YOU MUST COMPLETE AND ATTACH ADDITIONAL DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES FORM(S) PROVIDING INFORMATION TO
SUBSTANTIATE YOUR REQUEST FOR THE AMOUNT OF WATER FOR THE INTENDED USE REFERENCED ABOVE. .

F.O.
Code

For Office Use Only:

2 GmD Meets K.A.R. 5-3-1 (@/ NO) Use -‘-ZTL Source (BYS County &N By A pate3/24/1¥

Fee$ _{:oo TR# ng}ﬂhg eceipt Date 3/13//lo__ Check #_{0%€

Llax r "\l 11'7 v
DWR 1-100 (Revised 06/16/2014) S 05 : NED }
f \ \f\ ') ySOAN B .
| MK‘"“ | 3/29/2016 L(/H
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USDA United States Déhpa;t'ﬁle‘n of Agricmtun:e%ﬁ;ﬁ? E Stroud £,
FY Farm Service Agency oms HiTeh( a5 A

fsa_gis_layers.SDE.wet_p_ks155

cy RENO COUNTY ‘== 627

{ Exempt from Conservation Compliance Provisions
Legend 35-2 3-5 WATER RESOURCES
clu.SDE clu_a_ks155 RECEI
March 25, 2010
Disclaimer: Wetland identifiers do not represent the size, shape or spe'ciﬁc determination of the area. MAR 2 3 2018

Refer to your original dermination (CPA-026 and attached maps) for exact wetland boundaries and determinatioii§, or contact NRCS.

sG ANNE&DEPT OF AGRICULTURE




Application File No. 49587 ,
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This map was created by WIMAS on 2/1/2017 10:52:51 AM



Y4, s+t

File No.

The location of the proposed wells, pump sites or other works for diversion of water is:

Note: For the application to be accepted, the point of diversion location must be described to at least a 10
acre tract, unless you specifically request a 60 day period of time in which to locate the site within a
specifically described, minimal legal quarter section of land.

(A) One in the _@%arter ofthe 5 E quarter of the SE quarter of Section 3 S , more particularly
described as being near a point _@ {eoet North and /3/0 feet West of the Southeast comner of said
section, in Township 25 South, Range _ 5 Easv@(cimle one), Ec’ no County, Kansas.

(B) One in the quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section , more particularly
described as being near a p;iint feet North and - feet West of the Southeast comer of said
section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.

(C) Oneinthe quarter of the __quarter of the quarter of Section , more particularly
described as being near a point . feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township _____ South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.

(D) One in the quarter of the _ quarter of the quarter of Section , more particularly
described as being near a point _feet North and . feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.

If the source of supply is groundwéter, a separate application shall be filed for each proposed well or battery of
wells, except that a single application may include up to four wells within a circle with a quarter (Y4) mile radius in
the same local source of supply which do not exceed a maximum diversion rate of 20 gallons per minute per well.

A battery of wells is defined as two or more wells connected to a common pump by a manifold; or not more than
four wells in the same local source of supply within a 300 foot radius circle which are being operated by pumps
not to exceed a total maximum diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute and which supply water to a common
distribution system. ' :

The owner of the éaoint of diversion, if other than the apglicaht is (please print):

Cobert ¢ Bacon Tms'/‘ 70 _Jnanta Bacon 420‘4,4,2/2(:5'/

o i o '(ngme, address and telephane numb?r) o 4 _
Yo5 Sunnydeil Circle  Sputh Hulthiason K 47505

(name, address and telephone number)

You must provide evidence of legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion from the landowner or the’
landowner’s authorized representative. Provide a copy of a recorded deed, lease, easement or other document
with this application. In lieu thereof, you may sign the following sworn statement:

| have legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion described in this application from the
landowner or the landowner’s authorized representative. | declare under penalty of perjury that the
foregoing is true and correct.
Executedon _f\arcih 22 , 20 é . M&M‘v\
- Applicant’s Signature
The applicant must provide the required information or signature irrespective of whether they are the landowner.

Failure to complete this portion of the application will cause it to be unacceptable for filing and the application will
be returned to the applicant. _ :

The proposed project for diversion of water will consist of / e ‘ ’

. ' (number of wells, pumps or dams, etc.)
and (was)(will be) completed (by) Y-{- 17
: (Month/Day/Year - each was or will be completed)

The first actual application of water for the proposed beneficial use was or is estimated to Bé’ATﬁRE %SO%R?'ES

(Mo/Day/Year)
SCANNED 09 3 2056

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



File No. Lla" 581

. 9. Will pesticide, fertilizer, or other foreign substance be injected into the water pumped from the diversion w‘orks?‘
WYes O No If “yes”, a check valve shall be required.
All chemigation safety requirements must be met including a chemigation permit and reporting requirements.
10. If you are planning to impound water, please contact the Division of Water Resourcés for éssistance, prior to

submitting the application. Please attach a reservoir area capacity table and inform us of the total acres of
surface drainage area above the reservoir.

Have you also made an application for a permlt for construction of this dam and reservoir with the Division of
Water Resources? [ Yes [XNO

e If yes, show the Water Structures permit number here

e Ifno, éxplain here why a Water Structures permit is not required

11.  The application must be supplemented by a U.S.G.S. topographic map, aerial photograph or a detailed plat
showing the following information. On the topographic map, aerial photograph, or plat, identify the center of the
section, the section lines or the section corners and show the appropriate section, townshlp and range numbers.
Also, please show the following information:

/(a) The location of the proposed point(s) of diversion (wells, stream-bank installations, dams, or other diversion
works) should be plotted as described in Paragraph No. 5 of the application, showing the North-South
distance and the East-West distance from a section line or southeast corner of section. :

V/(b) Ifthe application is for groundwater, please show the location of any existing water wells of any kind within 72
mile of the proposed well or wells. Identify each existing well as to its use and furnish the name and mailing
address of the property owner or owners. [f there are no wells within %2 mile, please advise us.

(c) Ifthe application is for surface water, the names and addresses of the Iandowner(s) Y2 mile downstream and
2 mile upstream from your property lines must be shown.

v (d) The Iocation of the proposed place of use should be shown by crosshatching on the topographic map, aerial
photograph or plat.

(e) Show the location of the pipelines, canals, reservoirs or other facilities for conveying water from the point of
A H \ 1 R [
diversion to the place of use. P vot foi ,\.(» at neil 41+ »

A 7.5 minute U.S.G.S. topographic map may be obtained by providing the section, township and range
numbers to: Kansas Geological Survey, 1930 Constant, Campus West, University of Kansas, Lawrence,
Kansas 66047.

12. Listany application, appropriation of water, water right, or vested right file number that covers the same diversion
points or any of the same place of use described in this application. Also list any other recent modifications made
to existing permits or water rights in conjunction with the filing of this application.

NA

TER RESOURCES
WA RECEIVED

SOANNRR 2.3 20t6

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
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Applrtathq;ﬁﬁ%_%??j',;:.‘gf‘,,r !
0 4Ju|i'e‘Béa’I"‘““’ Irrigation well #4535
13319:South,Mayfield Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

e R T Ty
Pl DA Y e a

I
Daniel Kelly *~

A Domestic well
3806 South Mayfield Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

L Tony Bresino Domestic well
4005 South Mayfield Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

Matthew Burns Domestic well
5613 East Stroud Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

Application 49588
Ray Bartholomew Domestic well
4107 South Obee Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

& Julie Beal : Two Irrigation wells
3319 South Mayfield Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

& Matthew Burns Domestic well
5613 East Stroud Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

- Robert Bacon Irrigation well File Number 47609
e .
3616 South Mayfield Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

Application 49589
No wells within one half mile

Application 49590 v
g Julie Beal Domestic well
3319 South Mayfield Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

Anita Norton Domestic well
6809 East lllinois Avenue
Hutchinson KS 67501

Tony Bresino Domestic well
4005 South Mayfield Road
Hutchinson KS 67501



Application 49590 continued
Daniel Kelly Domestic well
3806 South Mayfield Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

#R * Robert Bacon Domestic well
3616 South Mayfield Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

Application 49591
Matt Brack Irrigation well File Number 48505
4000 East G Street Irrigation well on SE4 23-23-5
Hutchinson KS 67501

Judy Langley Domestic well
6818 East Blanchard
Hutchinson KS 67501

J. Bartholomew Domestic well
5815 East Blanchard Street
Hutchinson KS 67501

Mickey Strandberg Domestic well
1718 South Mayfield Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

Application Number 49592
Anita Norton Domestic well
6809 East lllinois Avenue
Hutchinson KS 67501

Application Number 49593
Bryan Ford Domestic well
7817 East lllinois Avenue
Hutchinson KS 67501

ng5gl 4A%3  49ne9 ‘
4q5q0 4941 HA599
uq»a3 4asit

ESOURCES
WATEgE%E\VED

sgp 19201

KS DEFT oF AGR\CULTURE

NW4 24-23-5

Application Number 49594 Stacking on top of File Number 48505 Use existing well.

Unknown occupant Domestic well
705 South Mayfield Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

Unknown occupant Domestic well
718 South Mayfield Road
Hutchinson KS 67501

SCANNED
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Web Soil Survey

Area of Interest Soil Soil Data Download Shopping
(AOI) Map Explorer Soils Data Cart (Free)
[ Search Soil Map

Map Unit Legend

B

[ Reno County, Kansas (KS155)

| Map Unit | Map Unit Name Acres | Percent

Symbol | . . in AOL | of AOI

15832 { Punkin-Taver complex, 0 125]  9.3%
to 1 percent slopes !

5867 {Avans loam, 0 to 1 89.5: 66.5%
! percent slopes }

5970  |Taverloam,Oto i 326, 24.2%
| percent slopes 1
Totals for Area of Interest i

134.6 i100.0°/o

Waming: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale. : X

You have zoomed in beyond the scale at which the soil map for this area is
intended to be used. Mapping of soils is done at a particular scale. The soil
surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at 1:24,000. The design of map
units and the level of detail shown in the resulting soil map are dependent on
that map scale. i

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause misunderstanding

of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil line placement. The maps do not

fihowI tge srrI\aII areas of contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more
etailed scale.

FOIA | Accessibility Statement | Privacy Policy | Non-Discrimination Statement | Information Quality | USA.gov | White House

hitp/iwebsoilsurvey.sc.egov.usda.g ovApp/\WebSoilSurvey.aspx

RESOURCES
WATESECE\\/ED

.SO ANW 3 2016

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE




" Name of Applicant (Please Print):

SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

IRRIGATION USE

" File No.

47, 5%

Cob et A Pacon

1. Please supply the name and address of each landowner, the legal description of the lands to be irrigated, and
designate the actual number of acres to be irrigated in each forty acre tract or fractional portion thereof:

Landowner of Record

Y

) ey . .
NaMe: @ober T CBacon Trust Yo Jundn i fa acon
Appress; 405 5«nn'qa(f// Clrcle  Sodth Hatelinson Ks

sltls NEY NWY SWY B SEY ()6) | roraL X ¥, '{29%777 .
NE |Nw | sw [ se [ ne | nw ] sw i se [ ne [ nw] sw ] se [ ne [nw SE R 1285= 1T
78] 3 7/>y
/351235 | ?us% (25 (3 -

II
n

% Landqwner of Record

ADDRESS:_ 495 [ ‘Ff‘on'f' 57‘/\66’1’#3%

NAME: Joh n 98&601’\ Rey was;\' ot

Wheatorn TL o7~

o | 1 || NEY: NWY, SW¥% fl SEY TOTAL 2333
" NE [N | sw [ sE I NE|Nw [ sw | sE || NE [ nw | sw ] sE I NE [Nw ] sw ] sE (o 7 .
(7 34 4
v 5|53l s 550 (256 ¢
(O Actes modibicd fer 2/33/i7 @-mail Fimep Steve qu!v:r'ryéﬁlﬂl
Landowner of Record NAME: ® Rax/Dw/ I
ADDRESS: ' 3/16/17
NEV NWY, SW SE%
s|{T|Rr ‘ TOTAL
NE |NW|sw ! sE INE|Nw|sw | se I Ne]Nw ] sw ] sE || N[ nw] sw sE
. \ © \ATER RESOURCES
+ Ca ’ - . RECE\VED
V18 o ane Qo Comby 158 sy L 4nEn one = 1BRAF
DWR 1-100.23 (7-7-00) . : M AR ZP&eZIO(JtBZ
i( X kR P 2‘ -
ﬂ P ool lwfup Sgaﬁg\l OF AGRICULT URE.
*x ﬂAM,/Qw\/ 4/////7 W%
'Q,“\U]Nq’ 7,[\‘\(‘



44,561

County T Tax year
Reno 2016
Section Township Range

35 23 05w
Legal

N1/2 SE1 EXC TR COM NE COR SE 1/4 S262 FT W560 FT N270.6 FT E560 FT TO POB & EXC RD ROW

Total Acres Irrigated Total Parcel
76 0 76.279999 -

Name and Address
BACON, JOHN S REV TRUST
405 W FRONT STAPT 305
WHEATON IL 60187-2333

Formatted address

405 W FRONT ST

HAPT 305

WHEATON, IL 60187-2333

Property ID ' Property number
26751 078-137-35-0-00-00-007.00-0



County Tax year.

Reno . 2016
Section - Township Range
35 23. 05w
Legal

$1/2 SE1/4 LESS RDWY R/W -

Total Acres - Irrigated Total Parcel
- 77 0 ‘ . 77.190002

Name and Address

BACON, ROBERT C REV TRUST

405 SUNNYDELL CIR :
SOUTH HUTCHINSON KS 67505-1726

Formatted address
405 SUNNYDELL CIR
SOUTH HUTCHINSON, KS 67505-1726

Property ID Property number
26750 078-137-35-0-00-00-006.00-0



4% 58+

" 2. Please complete the following information for the descrlptlon of the operation for the irrigation project Attach
- supplemental sheets as needed.

a. Indicate the soils in the field(s) and their intake"rates: ‘ ‘ Wi // 56 + 7 o 7_/’ ! 5
- Soil . Percent ] Intake . X Imgatlon 7 a TC(L
Name ' of field : ' Rate Design’ :
_ ‘ - (%) (m/hr) Group
S¢e d#&&/\ V’Lc’i'\.'t . _ 5 —2,0 ¢
Total: : 100-%
b. Estimate the average land slopé.in the field(s): v ( O~ %
Estimate the maximum land slope in the'ﬁeld(s): 3 %

c. . ’!‘ype of irrigation system you propose to use (check one):
_X. Center pivot : ' _ Center pivot - LEPA . ___ "Big gun" sprinkler
___ Gravity system (ﬁirrows) ___ Gravity éystem (bordefs) | '____ Sideroll sprinkler
Other, pléase d‘esc‘ribe:" |

d.  System design features:
i, Describe how you will control tailwater: . o {
- | Thaman Lrr M//Sup/ /7
ftrVﬂ + /‘,’l.‘ldo ’ "”“;F’ P M

ii.  For sprinkler syétemé: ‘
(1)  Estimate thé operating pressure ét the distribution system: ' . psi
() ‘What is the sprinkler package désign rate? , gpm
(3) What is the wetted diameter (twice the disfaﬁce the sprinkler thfows water) of a sprinkler on the
| outer 100 feet of the system? ‘feet'

(4)  Please include a copy of the sprinkler package des1gn mformatmn
e.  Crop(s) you intend to irrigate. Please note any planned crop rotanons

Corn, wkea‘( 507/754n5 l’h//o cover crogs.

f.  Please describe how you will determme when to 1rr1gate and ‘how much water to apply (particularly
"~ important if you do not plan a full 1mgat10n)

Veuia Schapn/m/5 (s my. Cro/ éonﬂz/fan’ﬁ

R RESOURCES
You may attach any addmonal mformanon you believe will assist in mformmg the D1v1s1onvxe -{ERBeﬁ\f&Dyour
request.
MAR 2 3 2018
Page 2 of 2
KS DEPT OF AGR\CULTURE

SCANNED
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. 3

.7+ (Date)

Kansas Department ef A‘grivculture”
Division of Water Resources ‘
David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

109 SW 9" Street; 2nd Floor- REVICEN IR R I S P S Y
Topeka ‘Kansas 66612 1283 1 e e on e e e tw o
ey G s ity b o+ Rew 'Appllcatlon ('161. 5@’1(,
‘ © . -FileNo: = ¢
R Minimum Desirable Streamflow:i -i*"

Dear Sir: IR VLI ,"'” S

| understand that a Mlnlmum Deswable Streamflow reqwrement has been establlshed by '
the legislature for the source of supply to WhICh the above referenced application apphes N

| understand that dwersnon ofcwater pursuant to this application -will be subject to
regulation any time Minimum Desirable Streamflow requirements are not belng met ikttt

U PR v SEAREEE I

| also understand that if this apphcatlon is approved, there could be" tlmes as determmed
by the Division of Water Resources, ‘when:| would not be allowed: to divert water..-| reahze that
this could affect the economics of my decision to appropriate water. R

| am aware of the above factors, and with the knowledge thereof, request that the
Division of Water Resources proceed with processing and approval if possnble of the above

referenced application.

Signature of Applicant ~
State of Kansas ) : KDb‘F - A ﬂﬂC@ 1
) ss (Print Applicant's Name)

County of L’ka(\/{‘/k- | )

| hereby certify that the foregomg mstrument was S|gned in my presence and sworn to
before me this_22 day of _Mcoc b 20 1 .

L

Shelly M. Watkins
Notary Public
“" State of KANSAS o s
ommission explres TER RESOURC
My o Zo 28 WA RECElVE

'soim&)&z 9 3 2016

DWR 1-100.171 (Revised 03/27/2008) : ‘ KS DEPT OF AGRIQULTURE



_MINIMUM DESIRABLE STREAMFLOW FORM TO BE USED WHEN
‘APPLICABLE WHEN FILING AN APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
TO APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE

PR T
LT AP

The Kansas Legislature has established minimum desirable streamflows for.thé streams .
listed below. If your proposed diversion of water is going to be from'ore of these watercourses
or adjacent alluvial aquifers, please complete the back side of this page and submit it along with
your application for permit to appropriate water.

Arkansas River = .- 0T it Ninnescah River

Big Blue River North Fork Ninnescah River N ind
Chapman Creek Rattiesnake Creek

Chikaskia'River - ot wgowe oo RepublicanRiver s, sl szt 0
Cottonwood River. ... .o w woovth oo o SalineRiver - o0 o w0 s
Delaware River Smoky Hill River

Little Arkansas River, ;. xo.. v < w0 . Solomon River - - - v ey

Little Blue River. ¢ -+, .5, .- - - 0 . :South-ForkNinnescah. -~ .-»" ; -l
Marais des Cygnes River Spring River

Medicine L.odge River: . ;. . o o= cWalnut River. LRV L SR
Mill Creek (Wabaunsee Co. area) =0 Whitewater-River ... -~ ;... 0 o0 v i s
Neosho River CoWE Cwtno Ty gt nnn e e S T T

;‘..(e- . : ; o ~ ot v i . R . f
. . .. e e e e o . oo L i Ra l ”
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‘])arhng Dr'll‘ng Company
- 790 4 ,56’“ Awe

Date'

| Section: 35 ‘Township: 23S  Range: SW.

N

E 3-.Clay : ,
Med.to coarse gra»el




nalysis Waslfsx‘i:bcothggtEd‘to another-laborato
or EPA SW-846, 3rd Ed,1988
itéd Methi b Certificat
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File No. b’d(' %1—

13. Furnish the following well information if the proposed appropriation is for the use of groundwater. If the well
has not been completed, give information obtained from test holes, if available. :

Information below is from:  [] Test holes O Well as completed [ Drillers log attached

@,@ IL'EL’ . ' . .
Well location as shown in paragraph No. (A) (B) (C) (D)

4
& ‘5 ‘ Date Dnlled

m
/l’D ’{‘ al . Total depth of well

\(\ “'\ of mﬂ or Depth to water bearing formation '
|

Depth to static water level

Depth to bottom of pump intake pipe

14. The relationship of the applicant to the proposed place where the water will be used is that of

+enant

(owner, tenant, agent or otherwise) '

15. The owner(s) of the property where the water is used, if other than the applicant. is (please print): K § £75°5
ED/WrT CBicon Trust b Judn 4'/74 Racon Y05 Sunn ‘-M/t(/ Crle Sputh. #H+chin507\

(name address and telephone number)

Tohn Pacon = 4os Frm‘f street #3305  Wheaton TL 60/87- 2273

(name, address and telephone number)

16. The undersigned states that the information set forth above is true to the best of his/her knowledge and that
this application is submitted in good faith.
- ( ] .
Dated at H‘w e hy Nnson ,Kansas, this _ 22 dayof __Mare K _20/6
(month) . (vear)

W&\ﬂvgﬁx/‘m

(Applicant Signature)

By
: {Agent or Officer Signature)

(Agent or Officer - Please Print)

Assisted by Date:
(office/titie)

SCANNED



Krueger, Richelle

,From: Lanterman, Jeff .

Sent: Thursday, ‘April 6, 2017 3:23 PM

To: Krueger, Richelle

Cc: Conant, Cameron

Subject: FW: Request for Recommendation, Bacon New Applications File Nos. 49587, 49589;
49590; 49592; 49593 and 49594 :

Attachments: _ newapp49594newappmembattgdepdolap48505rev.docx;

' newapp49593newappmemgmd2.docx; newapp49592newappmemgmd2.docx;
newapp49590newappmemgmd?2.docx; newapp49589newappmemgmd?2.docx;
newapp49587newappmemgmd?2.docx

Richelle,

Go ahead and approve these applications. | think they are good to go. .

Jeff

From: Conant, Cameron

Sent: Thursday, April 6, 2017 2:41 PM

To: Lanterman, Jeff <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>

Subject: FW: Request for Recommendation, Bacon New Applications File Nos. 49587; 49589; 49590; 49592 49593 and
49594

Jeff, this packet of applications are all in pretty close proximity of one another and located several miles SE of
Hutchinson. They have all been reviewed and recommended for approval by GMD#2, so the SY and spacing must be
good on all these as there were no board reviews, denials, or appeals on the 6 attached applications. '

Here are some representative hydrographs. The area appears very stable. One test log show a DTW of 5.5’and stopped
in a clay layer around 33’ deep, | didn’t find test logs for each application so | guess we have them but they aren’t in
docuware yet.

http://hercules,kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwélldetail.cfm?hsgs id=380002097514503
http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/gechydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail.cfm?usgs id=380002097514502
http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail.cfm?usgs id=380000097463003
~ http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail.cfm?usgs id=380142097484001

- I think you can pass these on to Richelle with a recommendation of approval.

Cameron

From: Krueger, Richelle

Sent: Wednesday, March 22, 2017 11:46 AM . ,

To: Lanterman, Jeff <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov> ' -

Cc: Conant, Cameron <Cameron. Conant@ks.gov>; Turney, Brent <Brent. Turnev@ks gov> _ &

 Subject: Request for Recommen»datlon, Bacon New Applications File Nos. 49587; 49589; 49590; 49592;. 49593 and '
49594 ' :

Hi Jeff,



Attached are draft memos for the referenced new applications . | resubmitted Application File No. 49588 to GMD 2 for
another recommendation but thought maybe you would want to start reviewing some of this package. Application File
No. 49591 was recommended for denial based on safe yield, | think it will be dismissed.

Do you recommend approval-of the attached new applications?
Thanks, ' .
~ Richelle ‘ ' '



' Krueger, Riche"e

From: Turney, Brent -

Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2017 3:03 PM
To: A : Robert Bacon

Cc: _ Krueger, Richelle

Subject: ~ FW: Bacon water applications
Mr. Bacon,

As per our last emails, you were going to print the maps and send them to thls ofﬁce As soon as'we receive them we
should be able to proceed with your applications.

Thank you,

Brent

Brent A. Tui'_ney, P.G.
Kansas Department of Agriculture

- Division of Water Resources

1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan Kansas 66502

(785) 564-6645 - )
Brent.Turney@ks.qov

- www.adriculture.ks.qov

From: Robert Bacon [mailto:bacon36235@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 1, 2017 7:44 AM
To: Turney, Brent <Brent.Turney@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Bacon water applications '

~ I'will get that done this morning while it is chilly outside.

We are having to build more electric fence around rye now because the wheat is about to start jointing! The first
of March. It will be a'miracle if we don't lose this crop to weather. : :

On Mar 1, 2017 7:39AM, "Turney, Brent" <Brent.Tumev@ks'. gov> wrote:
Mr. Baeon

_Could you please print the maps out 31gn and date them. Once this is complete could you forward the hard
copies to me‘7 ‘

Sorry for th-e inconvenience. .

Brent

Brent A. Turney, P.G.



Kansas Départrﬁent of Agriculture
‘Division of Water Resources
1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan Kansas 66502

(785) 564-6645

Brent.Turney@ks.qov.

www.agriculture.ks.qov

From: Robert Bacon [mailto:bacon36235@gmail.com]

Sent: Tuesday, February 28, 2017 4:46 PM

To: Turney, Brent <Brent. Turney(@ks.gov>; ‘Stephen Flaherty <sflaherty@gmd?2.org>
Subject: Bacon water applications

Brent Turney i -

On application 49588 T have moved the point of diversion 200' east of what I applied for on my original |
-application.

On application 495 941 beheve we are back on track after notifying the other water users north of my proposed
development that were ormtted on the ongmal application?

Thank you both for your time in getting this-maps clarified. .

Bob Bacon.



Krueger, Richelle
J

From: - A Turney, Brent

Sent: Tuesday, February 28, 2017 10:44 AM

To: ~ Krueger, Richelle

Subject: - FW: Bacon Application Maps '
Attachments: " bacon pou acreage.pdf; 49587POU.pdf; 49588POU. pdf; 49589POU.pdf; 49590POU. pdf

49592POU.pdf; 49593POU.pdf

-

With any luck, Bacon will print these off and send them in??7??

What about the last statement? Other applications?

Brent A. Turney, P.G. _ )
Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan Kansas 66502
(785) 564-6645

- Brent.Turney@ks.gov
www.agriculture.ks.gov

From: Steve Flaherty [mailto:sflaherty@gmd2.org]
Sent: Tuesday, February 28, 2017 10:32.AM

To: 'Robert Bacon' <bacon36235@gmail.com>
Subject: Bacon Application Maps

Robert,

| re drew the place of use’méps for you and included a separate map with all of the acres I calculated in each quarter for
application nos. 49587, 49588, 49589, 49590, 49592, and 49593. :

if you agree with the acreages and maps then send them off to Brent Turney at DWR (Brent.Turney@ks.gov).

If there are any issues or if Brent thinks that you need place of use maps for your other apphcatnons then feel free to give
me a caII and | will help you out. : '

Thanks

************x*x*********** .

Steve Flaherty Hydrogeologlst
.~ Equus Beds GMD No. 2
313 Spruce Stréet * Halstead, KS 67056
P: (316) 835-2224'* F: (316) 835-2225

. www.gmd2 org
% %% RO ok ROk ok R ok ok ok ok ook ok ok ok ok R ok



Krueger, Richelle

From: ' ' : Turney, Brent

-

Sent: ' - - Tuesday, February 7, 2017 2:39 PM
To: ' Krueger, Richelle

* Subject: "~ FW: Application No. 49594

Brent A. Turney, P.G.
Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan Kansas 66502

(785) 564-6645
Brent.Turney@ks.gov
www.agriculture.ks.gov

From: Robert Bacon [mailto:bacon36235@gmail.com]

Sent: Tuesday, February 7, 2017 2:37 PM

To: Tim Boese <tboese@gmd2.org>

Cc: Turney, Brent <Brent.Turney@ks.gov>; Bacon Me <bacon36235@gmall com>
Subject: Re: Appllcatlon No. 49594

I believe the process has begun. I received a copy of a letter that went to a landowner who has a center pivot
with wells ina battery and four or five entities that involve sandpit location.

If I have that wrong could Brent Turney can clarify thesituation for me.

49588

42588
" Well batteries confuse this old farmer so I also ran afoul of regulations on the Appropriation Application No.

49588. I received a letter saying my application placed my proposed well less than 1,320 from my neighbors
well. :

Tt is true T am trying to place a well just over 1,300 feet from a well battery site found on Water Permit No.
45358. That well was never developed. Only the center site of the three was developed. I am 1,650 to 1,700 feet
from an actual well. That site was developed in 2003.

Does thls matter?

If the Water Permlt holder notified you that no development of the proposed east well was planned and would
forfeit that location, would that matter? '

Can there be a variance from regulations in special circumstances?

Thanks for any and all clarifications about my two above situations.

45591



Oh yes, apparently I used incorrect data about eXisﬁﬁg and proposed consumptive appropriations when applying
for water on Appropriation Application No. 49591. I will not appeal that denial.

-On Feb 7, 2017 1:45 PM, "Tim Boese" <tboese@gmd?2.org> wrofé: '

Robert — I received your telephone inquiry regarding Application No. 49594 and notification of nearby well
owners. During our review of the application, we noted that it appears that there were nearby well owners who

. were not notified of the application, as the irrigation well authorized by Water Permit No. 48881, and the
groundwater pit authorized by Water Permit No. 46863, were not identified on the application map you
submitted with the application. As this is a Division of Water Resources’ requirement and they send out the
surrounding well owner notifications, I suggest you contact Brent Turney, DWR, to discuss on how to handle
this. Ihave copied Brent with this email SO you can email him or you can call him at 785-564-6645.

If I can be of assistance with a new application map, etc., please contact me.

Thanks.

{
Tim Boése, Manager
Equus Beds GMD?2 o
' T ™~
313 Spruce, Halstead, Kansas 67056
316-835-2224

Fax: 316-835-2225

tboese@agmd?2.org

www.gmd?2.org




Darling Drilling Company

Telephone (620) 662-7901 3916 W. 56" Ave.

Hutchinson, Ks. 67501

DRILLER’S TEST LOG
Date: . 11-15-2016
Name: Robert Bacon
Address:

County: Reno

N Quarter: SW&SE  Section: 35 Towaship: 23S  Range: 5W
- N
S gﬁ DRILLED FOOTAGE
O\ From To DESCRIPTION OF STRATA
\$ 0 3 Top Soil
3 11 Clay
§ 11 30 __{ Med. to coarse gravel
) 30 40 - Med. to coarse gravel wl c
\.}u 40 45 Med. to coarse gravel & some river rock i
= Test#1 | Latitude: 38.00299 4 g #2
SW v Longitude: 097.84361
\-‘\—..
™~
Ly .\Kg,\i\‘ 0 3 Top soil s
éf\'\ 3 12 Clay | Static water level: 16’
N~ 12 39 Med. §énd & gravel to coarse-fine Depth of well: 46’
R 39 39% Tan clay Type & size of casing: 4’ 1604
~3- 39% 45 Med. — coarse sand & gravel Plain: 0 to 36’
Ay Perf: 36’ to 46’
Test #2 | Latitude: 38.00297 Gravel pack intervals: 46’ to 16’
SE Vv’ Longitude: 097.83450 Grout material: 16 to 0
Contamination: rn/a
Direction from well:
Casing above surface:
Bore hole: 9 7/8”
Remarks:
WATER RESOURCES
. RECEIVED
FEB 0 6 2017
KSDEPTOFAGRICULTURE -

SCANNED
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it
s LibGratories

1000 Corey Road
P.0. Box 886
Hutchinson, KS 67504-0886
620-665-5661
FAX: 620-665-0559
TOLL FREE: 877-464-0623
www.sdklabs.com

Sample#  5930.16 Date Received:

Sample: Waler Date/Time Sampled:

Other iD:  Bacon SE 1/4 35-23-5W Date Reported:

Total Fee:

DARLING DRILLING:

3916 WEST 56TH

HUTCHINSON, KS. 67502

ANALYSIS
Result. Units

HPH - SMAS00HE B L eeeniieeeniresieneeaneroeneseeearr e eeneaneenaes 8.15 s.u.
+HChIOTIde - SMAS00-CB . ...\ iesesineeersiressneasaeneenceenes 175.00 mg/L.
++Total Hardness - SM2340B ...........oooiiiiiiiii i i 298 mg/L
++Nitrate-Nitrogen - SM4500-NO3ID...........oooiiiii i 6.58 mgiL
HOAlIM-SM 31118 . e e e 90.80 mg/L
+HMagnesium-SM3HIB . ... i 17.20 mg/L
#HS0dium-SM 3B .. ..o e e e 142.00 mg/L
++Sulfate. SMASO0SO4E. .. ... . . i 115.00 mg/L
BT L T 57.00 %
SAR-Soditm AbsorptionRatlo ............oeeiiiiiii i venenen 3.572 S.u.
+tElectrical Conduetivity - SM2510B . ........ooiiviiiiniiiiiiii e, 1220 umhos/cm
TOS-Total Dissolved Solids - Caleulated . ............coeiiniiann. e 865 mg/L
Irrigation Quality Rating............. e e i eaneaa e i abiteieeara AS FOLLOWS
Light Soil -Salinity Hazard . . .... oo iv i nici e et eeas . Low
Light-Soil - SoditmHazard .......oovittieer i i ren e Low
Medium Soil-Salinity Hazard . .............o oot Medium
Medium Soil -Sodium Hazard . . ... ...t High
Heavy Soll -SalinityHazard . ... ... ... ..o i it Medium
Heavy Soil -Sodium Hazard . ........ccooiiiiniii it e High
General CoOMMENt: . ..o ittt it vitvorarenrrnrsnerorcncrannsnansnas Permissible/Doubtful

“*Sample receipt temperature 26.8 degrees C
*Sample beyond hoid time for pH.
**No sample time listed.

* Denotes analysis was subcontracted to another laboratory for state compliance - see attached.
Methods of analysis per EPA-600 or EPA SW-846, 3rd Ed., 1986 or Standard Methods for the E;aminaﬁon of Water and Wastewater, 18th Edition, 1992.
++Denotes NELAP/KDHE Accredited Method. Lab Certificate #E-10152. Results meet all requirementsof NELAC unless noted.

o

f//...’ ‘ /f

Page 1 of 1

11/15/2016' 16:50:00
11/15/2016 0:00:00
11/23/2016

$ 35.00

Date/Time
Analyzed

11/16/2016 10:12
11117/2016 13:10

11/16/2016 14:35
111812016 10:45
11/18/2016 10:45
111812016 10:45
11/47/2016 12:30

11117/2016 10:40

Analyst

SE
PS

SE
HS
H3
HS
$E

SE

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

Approved By. M i‘ - ‘ ’;“ , Quality Assurance Officer

Matt Hogan

Copies

FEB 06 2017

Tho vanitlin vanmmncdad cacdalec aalbobte bha cnmmalan we snaaliiad Lisdle Jobh cuetom.

SCANNED



Krueger; Richelle

From: Turney, Brent
Sent: Tuesday, January 31, 2017 10:28 AM
To: o Krueger, Richelle ‘
~ Subject: FW: #49587 Application Approval Letters : '
Attachments: ‘ 49587 Application Approval Letter.pdf; 49587 Meter Installation Letter.pdf

Brent A. Turney, P.G.

Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources - o
1320 Research Park Drive -
Manhattan Kansas 66502

(785) 564-6645

Brent.Turney@ks.qgov

www.agriculture.ks.gov

From: Rebecca Wilson [mailto:rwilson@gmd2.org]
Sent: Tuesday, January 31, 2017 10:24 AM

To: Turney, Brent <Brent.Turney@ks.gov>

Cc: Engelbrecht, Jessica <Jessica.Engelbrecht@ks.gov>
Subject: #49587 Application Approval Letters

Good Morning!
Attached is an Application Approval Letter and a Meter Installation Letter from Manager Tim Boese for #49587.
Please let me know if you have any difficulty opening the attachments!

Thanks!
Rebecca Wilsovw

- Rebecca Wilson
Administrative Assistant
Equus Beds GMD2

313 Spruce Street
Halstead, KS 67056
316-835-2224

316-835-2225 Fax , - | WATER.B%?\%{?CES
rwilson@gmd?2.org } : -REC R
Www.gde.org . _ . A _ JAN 3.1 2017

(S DERT QR AGRICULTURE

- SCANNED



DIRECTORS:
DAVID BOGNER
ALAN BURGHART

FRED SEILER, PRESIDENT .
VIN KISSICK, VICE PRESIDENT
JEFF WINTER, SECRETARY

MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER JOE PAJOR
TIM BOESE, MANAGER BOB SEILER
THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY DAVID STROBERG

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWAE’ER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

:313 SPRUCE STREET » HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 * PHONE (316) 835-2224 » FAX (316) 835-2225 « equusbeds @gmd2,0rg « www.gmd2.0rg
January 30,2017

Robert A. Bacon
3616 S. Mayfield Rd.
Hutchinson, KS 67501

Re: Appropriation Application No. 49587
Dear Mr. Baconi:

The Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 made a recommendation to the Division
of Water Resources that Appropriation Application No. 49587 be approved. Pursuant to KAR. 5-
22-4a, the Well described in the application must be équipped with a District approved water
flowmeter: The Well is located in the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast
Quarter of Section 35, Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County.

The well must be properly equipped with an approved meter within 30 days after the approved well
is operational and prior to its operation. If more time is needed to install the meter or modify ‘an
existing meter installation, you may request an extension of time. The request must be made to the
District before the end of the 30-day period.

Enclosed is a Flow Meter Installation form to be completed and r_e’curned to this office after
completion of the meter installation or modifications. A copy of the Division of Water Resources'
meter installation notification form (Notice and Proof of Completion of Works) may be substituted for
the District form. Upon receiving the completed form, the District will inspect the installation.

Also enclosed is a copy of water meter and installation specifications. The water meter must meet
these specifications and the list of certified water meters provided under K.A.R. 5-1-12, for District
approval. The list of certified water metérs can be obtained by contacting the District or at following
link: http://agriculture. ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr/water-approptiation/water-flowmeters. I ‘you
have any questions about the District's metering program or the enclosed material, please contact
the District for assistance. '

Sincerely,
EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

"7/ ﬂ | : ESO\« 3
- { (,& L R
m~— RPTe Wt = GEIVF
Tim Boese )
Manager : 12N g1 20V
TDB/STF '
OEAGRICUT! <€

Enclosures kS DEX
pc: Robert C. Bacon Rev. Trust, Landowner

John S. Bacon Rev. Trust, Landowner . -~

~ Jeff Lanterman, Division of Water Resources, Stafford 2

‘ 'I \l\‘ ” | |’ “l ' TTER )\\h ” AR Ay MicuthoniE4I3INT I)‘LXNL\.\ UN

@ o SGANNED



1320 Research Park Drive

_ 0 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

‘ Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agrrculture ' : Topeka,_Kansas 66612
-(785) 564-6700 ‘ ) agricultureks.gov ' I (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary - o » Governor Sam Brownback

December 21 2016 . . | ' Q@@O
| Ty

- GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO 2
TIM BOESE
313 SPRUCE ST
HALSTEAD KS 67056-1925

Re: Pending Application, File Nos. 49,587-49,594 .(8 files)
Dear Mr. Boese:
In reéponse to your correspondence by e-mail dated December 21, 2016, for an extension of time to

review and submit revised recommendations regarding the referenced applications, the Chlef Engineer
has approved an extension of time of 30 days until Januarv 22,2017.

Please submit your recommendation within the a_llotted time, or any authorized extension of time thereof.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6640. If you wish to discuss a specific ﬁle
please have the file number ready so that I may help you more efficiently. - .

Sincerely, '
Bun T IR U
Erin M‘cGrbgan

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

pc: - Stafford Fie_ld Office

SCANNED




900 SW Jackson, Room 456 |

1320 Research Park Drive QRS A L LT A
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture: Topeka, Kansas 66612.
(785) 564-6700 . ' agriculture:ks.gov (785):296-3556-

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback:

GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO 2 November 16, 2016F1LE cOPY

TIM BOESE ‘
313 SPRUCE ST \
HALSTEAD KS 67056-1925

Re: Pending Application, File Nos. 49,587; 49,588;
49,589, 49,590; 49,591, 49,592; 49,593,49,594

Dear Mr Boese:

We are enclosing a copy of the applications referred to above which appear to be in proper form. All
information submitted by the applicant for well logs, nearby well owners, and water quality samples are

included.

We are delaying any further actlon for a period of 30 days from the date of this letter to allow you time
to submit your recommendation concerning this application. Please submit your recommendation within the -
allotted time, or any authorized extension of time thereof.

‘If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6640. If you wish to discuss a specific file,
please have the file number ready so that I may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

O T o AN

Erin McGrogan
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

Enclosure
pc: Stafford Field Office

SCANNED



1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room _456 ’

1Manhattaii1.'KahSas-66502' ' .Departrnent of Agneuimre S - Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700" - S agricaltureks.gov (785) 296-3556.

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary - Governor Sam Brownback

T

October 25, 2016

DANIEL KELLY S - -
3806 S MAYFIELDRD . FILE Copy
HUTCHINSONKS 67501 .- - . . . T

Re: Application File No. 49,587

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Robert Bacon has filed. the:appllcatlon referred to abave for a permit to appropriate °
189 acre-feet of ground water per calendar year for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 800

gallons per minute, from one well at the following location:

~.one (1) well located at the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast
Quarter of Section 35, Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County, Kansas.

Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this-vicinity and you are being notified of
receipt of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location. of the applicant's
point of diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information
which you desire to submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter. If you have any questlons

-about the referenced application, please contact me at 1 785 564-6640.

Sincerely,

in Mehogam
Erin McGrogan

Environmental Scientist
Permits Unit '

Enclosure emc
pc:  Stockton Field Ofﬂce
.Robert Bacon
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900 SW ]acksbn_, Room 456

1320 Research Park Drive - A7) ,

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 . N Departmem ongnculture E : ‘Topeka, Kansas 66612

(785) 564-6700 . agnaﬂtureks gov © (785)296-3556
Governor Sam Brownback

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary

<

Oc_tober 25, 2016 : o
7
~ MATTHEW BURNS TLE COPY
5613 E STROUD RD
HUTCHINSON KS 67501

Re: ApplibatioaniI_e No. 49,587 ‘

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Robert Bacon has filed the application. referred to above for a permit to appropriate
189 acre-feet of ground water per calendar year for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 800

-gallons per minute, from one well at the following location:

one (1) well located at the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast
- Quarter of Section 35, ToWnship 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County, Kansas.

Records in this office mdlcate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are being notified of
receipt of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location of the applicant's
point of diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information
which you desire-to submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter. If you have any questlons
about the referenced application, please contact me at 1-785-564-6640. .

Sincerely,

D, Moaun
Erin McGrogan

Environmental Scientist.
Permits Unit

Enclosure: emc _ . :
pc.  Stockton Field Office . - ' __— : . o .
“Robert Bacon o : . N i
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" 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

1320 Research Park Drive R & BN A
‘Manhattan, Kansas 66502 - Depattment of Agricutture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 - agricatfuréks.gov (785)296-3556
"J'gc‘ideiMcClaSkey,. Secretary ‘ * Governor Sam Brownback
October 25, 2016 o - v ’

| | .F ILE COPY

TONY BRESINO
4005 S MAYFIELDRD
HUTCHINSON KS 67501

Re: ' Application File No. 49,587

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Robert Baconrhas filed the application referred to above for a permit to appropriate
189 acre-feet of ground watér per calendar year for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate of 800

gallons .per minute, from one well at the following location:

one (1) well located at the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Sbutheast
Quarter of Section 35, Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County, Kansas.

Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are being notified of
receipt of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location of the applicant's
point of diversion and proposed use’of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information
"which you desire to submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter. If you have any questions

about the referenced application, please contact me at 1-785-564-6640.

Sincerely,

B Mogqan
Erin McGrogan

Environmental Scientist
Permits Unit " : E L S

Enclosure: émc
pc:.  Stockton Field Office
Robert Bacon
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1320 Reséarch Park Drive . -,' ' . v . 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manhattan, Kanisas 66502 'Departmemt of Agnculture _ ‘Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700. : - agricultureks.gov © (785 296-3556.

TJackie MCClaskey, Secretary ) ‘Governor Sam Brownback '

" October 25, 2016 | ‘ R | FILE |
JULEBEAL ' | : o © COPY

3319 S MAYFIELD
HUTCHINSON KS 67501

Re: Application File No. 49,587

* Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Robert Bacon has filed the application referred to above for a permit to appropriate
189 acre-feet of ground water per calendar year for irrigation use to be dlverted at a maximum rate of 800

gallons per minute, from one well at the foliowing Iocatlon

one (1) well located at the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast
Quarter of Section 35, Township 23 South, Range 5 West, Reno County, Kansas.

Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are being notified of
receipt of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location of the applicant's
point of diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information
which you desire to submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter. If you have any questions

about the referenced application, please contact me at 1-785-564-6640.

Slncerely,
bve m‘b\o MW‘

Erin McGrogan
Environmental SClentlst
Permits Unit

/

" Enclosure: emc
pc:  Stockton Field Office
Robert Bacon
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Phone: (785) 564-6700
. Fax: (785) 564-6777
1320.Research Park Drive Email: ksag@kda.ks.gov
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 www.agriculture ks.gov

Jackie McClaskey; Secretary ) - Sam Brownback, Governor

March 25, 2016

ROBERT A BACON
3116 S MAYFIELD ROAD
HUTCHINSON KS 67501

" RE: Application
File No. 49587
Dear Sir or Madam:

Your application for permit to appropriate water in 35-23S-5W in Reno County, was received and has been
assigned the file number noted above.

As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of applications awaiting
processing. Therefore to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those applications on hand in the
order they were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications until the issue is resolved. Once
review of your application has begun, we will contact you, if additional information is required. :

In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is included
below, the use of water as proposed prior to approval of the application is unlawful. Once approved, compliance
with the terms, conditions and limitations of the permit is necessary. Conservation of the water resources of
Kansas is required. '

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation of
water for the purpose of domestic use, . .. it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten to .
appropriate water from any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate water
in_accordance with the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act or for any person to violate any
condition of a vested right, appropriation right or an approved application for a permit to appropriate
water for beneficial use.

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is aclass C mi;demeanor,. ..

A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not
to exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6634. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please - -
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Kenneth A. Kopp, P.G. _
New Application Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

- KAK: DLW
" pc: STAFFORDField Office

GMD 2 ‘ ;SG ANNED



New Application Map File No 49587

1238

T24S

R5W ' R4W
| declare that all water wells or diversion sites using the same source of supply and within 1/2 mile of the
proposed point of diversion have been plotted on the application map.

%/-hﬂ%ﬂ/\ 3-/-17

Signature Date
. New Application OURCES
JER RES
Application No. To Change-WA NS @ Proposed Point of Diversion
o | MAR 15 2017 A Existing Points of Diversion
Point of Diversion ‘\\\ Proposed Place of Use
Place of Use DEPT OF AGRICULTURE '
L 7/ Authorized Place of Use

Use Made of Water

See attached list for surrounding well owners
SCANNED

(A Completed By GMD2 Staff
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FRED SEILER, PRESIDENT DIRECTORS:
VIN KISSICK, VICE PRESIDENT DAVID BOGNER
JEFF WINTER, SECRETARY ALAN BURGHART
MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER JOE PAJOR
TIM BOESE, MANAGER BOB SEILER
THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY DAVID STROBERG

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUCE STREET » HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 * PHONE (316) 835-2224 « FAX (316) 835-2225 « equusbeds@gmd2.org * www.gmd2.org
January 30, 2017

Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources
Attn: Brent Turney

1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan, Kansas 66502

Re: Appropriation Application No. 49587 — Robert A. Bacon
Dear Mr. Turney:

The Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 reviewed the referenced new
application on January 30, 2017, using the District's Revised Management Program (effective
May 1, 1995) and Rules and Regulations K.A.R. 5-22-1 through 5-22-17.

The application complies with the Revised Aquifer Management program approved by the Chief
Engineer and with the District’'s Rules and Regulations K.A.R. 5-22-1 through 5-22-17.
Therefore, the application is recommended for approval by the Equus Beds Groundwater
Management District No. 2.

A District decision may be appealed to the District Board of Directors by submitting a written
petition to the District office within 30 days from date of this notification, pursuant to K.A.R. 5-22-
12.

Please contact the District should you have any questions regarding the review or
recommendation.

Sincerely,
EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

w
]

=
=

»
W
W

S
% g’

4 $
v This s @ \
26 @e Y yrecommendation Llnp;\\\
/’% P le ::7 the Equus Beds W
Groundiwater W
Tim Boese 0 Management District m
Manager W and not an approval ofu
TDB/STF W an application or 4
» PN water permit. 4@
Enclosure s . ? d
Sses=2”
pc: Robert A. Bacon, Applicant WATER RESOURCES
Robert C. Bacon Rev. Trust, Landowner RECEIVED
John S. Bacon Rev. Trust, Landowner
Jeff Lanterman, Division of Water Resources, Stafford FEB 0 6 2017

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

S LETTERSWPP N2 scommeandationApprove'#49537 _Bacon.docx

v SCANNED



EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2
FINAL APPLICATION REVIEW CHECKLIST

1) Application No. 49587 Date filed: March 23, 2016
2) Applicant: Robert A Bacon County: Reno
3) Proposed maximum quantity: 189 acre-feet/year Rate: 800 GPM
4) Proposed Use: Irrigation
5) P/D location: NWSESE 35-23S-5W Geo Center: North 1310 ft, West 1310 ft
6) Number and type of points of diversion listed on the application 1 Well
7) Meter required K.A.R. 5-22-4a or K.A.R. 5-22-87 XYes [[INo, Why
8) Meets Safe Yield K.A.R. 5-22-7? XYes [(INo [IN/A
(a) Total allowable appropriations: 4021.00 affyr
(b) Total existing appropriations: 3682.4 aflyr
(c) Total small user exemptions: 0.00 af/yr
(d) Total non-consumptive use: 0.00 affyr
(e) Total consumptive use: 3682.40 affyr
(Total existing appropriations) — (Total non-consumptive use)
(f) exempt from regulation? Cyes [XNo,
Cite exemption:
9) Meets Well Spacing K.A.R. 5-22-27? XYes [JNo [IN/A
(a) POD in enhanced well spacing area? [Cyes [XNo
(b) Domestic well spacing interval: > 660 ft
(c) Non-Domestic well spacing interval: > 1320 ft
10) Meets Max Reasonable Quantity K.A.R. 5-22-14? Xyes [INo [IN/A
(a) Irrigation max quantity: 1.4 acre-feet / acre
application paragraph 3 value (acre-feet) / proposed acres = Q
(b) Stockwater max quantity: GPD unit
(c) Industry max quantity: Acre
Industry standard:
(d) Municipal max quantity: GCD
Lesser of either 200 GCD or
110*(X—Y)*365d*(z+t)
X - Average of last three years usage in Gallons per Capita per Day (GCD)
Y - water usage for industries that use over 200,000 gal/yr (GCD)
Z - Projected population in 20 years
T - Reasonable projected water use for industries that use over 200,000 gallons per year (GCD)
(e) Pond max quantity is
(Net evap + seepage)/12 x pond area + any initial fill
(f) Groundwater pit max Q:
Net evap * pit area/12
11) Reasonable rate for intended use? Xyes [[INo [IN/A
12) Depth to water: 7t bls at observation well: EB230C
13) Date reviewed: December 22, 2016
14) Reviewed by: S. Flaherty Title: Hydrogeologist
15) District recommendation: gApprove [CJDeny [[JOther, see comment
16) Comments and Calculations: | - —.& #:-...m 4,.' .,.’(. ' /=3~ 1]
No c)wetlapping Place of Use F e —f/}
No overlapping Point of Diversion e
Surrounding well owner notifications sent out
no nearby well owner inquiries
Rate/Quantity Limitati
S e A WATER RESOURCES
FEB 0 6 2017

SCANNED



Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2
Safe Yield Evaluation No. 49587
NWSESE (1310'N & 1310'W) 35-23S-05W, Reno County

Prepared ' Ste hen e ae 12/20/2016

T23S

T248

R5W T RAW

0 1,322,640 5,280 Feet
Map Legend |———1——!

@ Observation Well Burrton IGUCA //

7] Bedrock @ Proposed Hollow Nikkel SWQUA  [////]
Point of Diversion McPherson IGUCA [/
///] Authorized Place of Use A Authorized Location  Enhanced Well Spacing Area N E
N\ Actual Drilled Well & . RNBEISOURCES
Proposed Place of Use [ 2] location @ Ewmmm \VED
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SAFEYIELD EVALUATION No. 49587
LOCATION: NWSESE (1310'N & 1310'W) 35-235-05W, Reno County

SPECIAL USE AREA: None
EVALUATION DATE:- 12/20/2016
Total Area in 3 inch disch. .—.-_‘l n6inch 042 acres
FILEID  WELLID TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION QUALIFIER  USE __ AUTHQUANTITY
A02826100 738 25 05w 2 6603310 1RR 0
A02826100 737 248 BswW__ 2 6603305 IRR 0
AD2826100 735 2s oSW 2 6603290 IRR 0
A02826100 736 245 osw_ 2 6603295 IRR 0
A02826100 4268 245 5w 2 6603300 IRR a3
A02888100 2849 245 0SW__ 12 39601330 IR 0
A02888100 1312 245 0SW 12 39911323 AR 195
A02888100 2848 25 0SW 12 40221315 IR 0
A02888200 1279 2s OSW 12 39653940 IR 76
A02888200 1278 28 0SW 12 39653920 IR
A02888200 1280 25 OSW 12 39353950 IR 76
A02965900 296 245 05W 2 16904020 IR a8
A03223500 1869 248 0SW_ 11 46040599 IR 124
A03223500 4218 245 0SW 11 46820655 IR 0
A03223500 4219 2s 0SW 11 45250542 IR 0
| A03835700 1554 245 0SW 12 25002700 IR 30
A03901600 140 245 04AW 6 34152613 IRR 95
A03340800 1055 245 04W 6 34152613 AR 68.5
AD4360100 2646 245 0SW 1 13361317 AR 183
AD4523300 3007 235 OSW 26 46802700 IR 0
A04523300 2979 235 0SW 26 49302700 IR 2156
A04523900 3006 235 0SW 26 51802700 IR 0
A04525300 2981 2s 0SW_ 1 13363951 IR 173
AD4535800 3022 235 0SW 35 26784282 IR 1463
AD4535800 3020 235 0SW 35 26784532 IR 0
A04535800 3021 235 05W 35 26783832 IR 0
AD4535900 3025 235 0SW 35 26782300 IR 184.8
A04535000 3023 235 0SW 35 26782500 IR 0
A04535900 3024 235 0SW 35 26781900 IR 0
A4601900 3204 235 0SW___ 25 26000400 IR 1904
AD4605800 3227 2s 04W 6 38263888 AR 190
AD4614000 3252 235 04W 31 1320390 _ IRR 182
AD4622000 3284 0SW 27 14002600 IR 0
A04622000 3285 235 05SW 27 16002600 IR 0
AQ4622000 3286 235 0SW 27 12002600 _IRR 0
AD4622000 3287 235 0SW 27 10002600 IR 0
A04622000 3267 235 0SW 27 13002600 IR 1848
AD4657600 3398 235 0SW 23 1940037 IRR 0
AD4657600 3399 235 05W 23 1980533 IRR 0
AD4657600 3395 235 0SW 23 1960285 IRR 147
ADA668500 3439 28 05W 11 46040599 IR 524
AD46E8S00 3440 245 0SW 11 46820655 AR 0
AO4668500 3441 25 0SW 11 45250542 AR 0
AD4758500 3711 235 0SW 27 3264754 IRR 182
A04758500 3715 235 0SW 27 1288552 1RR 0
AD4758500 3712 235 04w 27 1244958 IRR 0
AD4758500 4883 238 05W 27 5244955 IRR 0
AD4758500 4884 235 05w 27 584552 IRR 0
AD4758800 3688 235 05W 26 1320390 IR 182
AD4758800 3689 23§ 0SW 26 15204160 IR 0
AD4758800 3690 235 0SW 26 15203760 IR 0
AD4758800 3691 235 0SW___ 26 11204160 IR [)
A04758800 3692 235 0SW 26 11203760 IR 0
A04760900 3710 235 0SW 35 503960 IRR 182
A04803400 3874 235 05W 34 13202635 IR 112
A04803400 3875 235 OSW 34 15202635 AR 0
AD4803400 3876 235 O5W 34 11202635 AR 0
AD4803400 3877 235 0SW 34 13202635 AR 0
A04907000 4226 235 O5W 34 13202635 IR 103.6
AD4507000 4851 235 05W 34 15202635 AR 0
AD4307000 4852 235 05W 34 11202635 __IRR [
AD4907000 4855 235 05W 34 13202635 AR 0

488
188
A04960100F 4887 235 05w 27 5284552 IRR
AD4960100P 4888 23 05w 27 1244955 IRR
AG4960100P 4889 235 0Sw 27 128452 "R
AG49602000 4894 238 05w 26 1112981 "R
AD4962600P 4906 2as 0SW 2 39601320 IRR
[Allowable Appropriations  4,021.00 Total Existing Appropriation 3,682.40
User Quantity 0 Non Consumptive Appropriations 3
sua as Consumptive Appropriations 3,682.40 WATER RESOURCES
Values are in acre-feet \pp 338.60 RECEIVED

FEB 0 6 2017
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? Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2

Spacing Evaluation No. 49587
NWSESE (1310'N & 1310'W) 35-23S-05W, Reno County
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Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2

Estimated Place of Use for Application #49587

PD: NWSESE (1310'N & 1310'W) 35-23S-05W, Reno County
/_Date: 1/30/2017
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FRED SEILER, PRESIDENT DIRECTORS:

VIN KISSICK, VICE PRESIDENT DAVID BOGNER
JEFF WINTER, SECRETARY ALAN BURGHART
MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER JOE PAJOR
TIM BOESE, MANAGER BOB SEILER
THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY DAVID STROBERG

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUCE STREET » HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 » PHONE (316) 835-2224 « FAX (316) 835-2225 * equusbeds @gmd2.org * www.gmd2.org
January 30, 2017

Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources
Attn: Brent Turney

1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan, Kansas 66502

Re: Appropriation Application No. 49587 — Robert A. Bacon
Dear Mr. Turney:

The Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 reviewed the referenced new
application on January 30, 2017, using the District's Revised Management Program (effective
May 1, 1995) and Rules and Regulations K.A.R. 5-22-1 through 5-22-17.

The application complies with the Revised Aquifer Management program approved by the Chief
Engineer and with the District's Rules and Regulations K.A.R. 5-22-1 through 5-22-17.
Therefore, the application is recommended for approval by the Equus Beds Groundwater
Management District No. 2.

A District decision may be appealed to the District Board of Directors by submitting a written
petition to the District office within 30 days from date of this notification, pursuant to K.A.R. 5-22-

12.

Please contact the District should you have any questions regarding the review or
recommendation.

Sincerely,

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER

MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2 s255 %8s

SR P N

Tim Boese N Management District W
Manager W and not an approval afu
TDB/STE N an application or 4
* o toater permit. 4
& 4
Enclosure pd ! WA ER RESOURCES
- RECEIVED

pc: Robert A. Bacon, Applicant v ,
Robert C. Bacon Rev. Trust, Landowner ' 1 201
John S. Bacon Rev. Trust, Landowner JAN 3 2017

Jeff Lanterman, Division of Water Resources, Stafford
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

HAMSOFFICEILETTERSWPP NawApp Racommeandation\Approve\#49537_Bacon.docx
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EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2
FINAL APPLICATION REVIEW CHECKLIST

1) Application No. 49587 Date filed: March 23, 2016
2) Applicant: Robert A Bacon County: Reno
3) Proposed maximum quantity: 189 acre-feet/year Rate: 800 GPM
4) Proposed Use: |rrigation
5) P/D location:. NWSESE 35-23S-5W Geo Center: North 1310 ft, West 1310 ft
6) Number and type of points of diversion listed on the application 1 Well
7) Meter required K.A.R. 5-22-4a or K.A.R. 5-22-87 XYes [[JNo, Why
8) Meets Safe Yield K.A.R. 5-22-77 XYes [(INo [IN/A
(a) Total allowable appropriations: 4021.00 af/yr
(b) Total existing appropriations: 3682.4 afflyr
(c) Total small user exemptions: 0.00 af/yr
(d) Total non-consumptive use: 0.00 af/yr
(e) Total consumptive use: 3682.40 aflyr
(Total existing appropriations) — (Total non-consumptive use)
(f) exempt from regulation? [Cyes [XNo,
Cite exemption:
9) Meets Well Spacing K.A.R. 5-22-2? Xyes [INo [IN/A
(a) POD in enhanced well spacing area? [CIyes XNo
(b) Domestic well spacing interval: > 660 ft
(c) Non-Domestic well spacing interval: > 1320 ft
10) Meets Max Reasonable Quantity K.A.R. 5-22-14? Kyes [(JNo [IN/A
(a) Irrigation max quantity: 1.4 acre-feet / acre
application paragraph 3 value (acre-feet) / proposed acres = Q
(b) Stockwater max quantity: GPD unit
(c) Industry max quantity: Acre
Industry standard:
(d) Municipal max quantity: GCD
Lesser of either 200 GCD or
1.10*(X—-Y)*365d=*(z+1t)
X - Average of last three years usage in Gallons per Capita per Day (GCD)
Y - water usage for industries that use over 200,000 gal/yr (GCD)
Z - Projected population in 20 years
T - Reasonable projected waler use for industries that use over 200,000 gallons per year (GCD)
(e) Pond max quantity is . S
(Net evap + seepage)/12 x pond area + any initial fill
(f) Groundwater pit max Q:
Net evap * pit area/12
11) Reasonable rate for intended use? Xyes [INo [IN/A
12) Depth to water: 7ft bls at observation well: EB230C
13) Date reviewed: December 22, 2016
14) Reviewed by: S. Flaherty Title: Hydrogeologist
15) District recommendation: Approve [ _]Deny [Jother, see comment
16) Comments and Calculations: ik Imae~ T}
No ?mﬂaﬁlniﬁwedl}n 1ITAV S pf'ﬂ‘e %
No overlapping Pomomv-;siop TER RESOURCE -
S ing well ifications sent out
e b e WA ECENVED
no Rate/Quantity Limitations .
No Special Use Arcas or IGUCAS JAN 31 2017

E
ks DEPT OF AGRICULTUR

\\gmd\shared\MSOFFICE\LETTERS\APP\NewApp\Checklist\#43587_Bacon.docx



Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2
Safe Yield Evaluation No. 49587
NWSESE (1310'N & 1310'W) 35-23S-05W, Reno County
_Prepared By: Stephen Flaherty Date: 12/20/2016
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SAFEYIELD EVALUATION No, 49587
LOCATION: NWSESE (1310'N & 1310'W) 35-235-05W, Reno County
SPECIAL USE AREA: None
EVALUATION DATE:- 12/20/2016
Total Areas: 8,042 acres; Area In 3 inch disch Area in 6 Inch 8,042 acres
FILE_ID WELL ID TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION QUALIFIER USE AUTHQUANTITY
A02826100 738 245 osw 2 6603310 IRR 0
AD2826100 737 245 osw 2 6603305 IRR 0
A02826100 735 245 osw 2 6603290 IRR 0
A02826100 736 245 05w 2 6603295 IRR 0
A02826100 4268 248 osw 2 6603300 IRR 9
A02888100 2849 245 osw 12 39601330 IRR 0
A02888100 1312 245 05w 12 39911323 IRR 195
A02888100 2848 245 05W 12 40221315 IRR 0
A02888200 1279 245 oswW 12 39653940 IRR 76
A02888200 1278 245 0swW 12 39653920 IRR 76
A02888200 1280 245 osw 12 39353950 IRR 76
A02965900 296 245 osw 2 16904020 IRR 49
A03223500 1869 245 OSW 11 46040599 IRR 124
A03223500 4218 245 osw 11 46820655 IRR 0
A03223500 4219 245 osw 11 45250542 IRR 0
A03839700 1554 245 05w 12 25902700 IRR 30
A03901600 140 245 04w 6 34152613 IRR 95
/A03940800 1055 245 04w 6 34152613 IRR 68.5
A04360100 2646 245 05w 1 13361317 IRR 183
AD4523900 3007 23§ oswW 26 46802700 IRR 0
A04523%00 2979 235 osw 26 49302700 IRR 215.6
AD4523500 3006 23§ 05W 26 51802700 IRR 0
AD4525300 2981 245 05w 1 13363951 IRR 173
AD4535800 3022 235 05w 35 26784282 IRR 146.3
AD4535800 3020 235 osw 35 26784532 IRR 0
A04535800 3021 _235 05w 35 26783932 IRR ]
AD4535900 3025 238 OSW 35 26782300 IRR 184.8
AD4535900 3023 23S 05w 35 26782500 IRR o
A04535900 3024 235 osw 35 26781500 IRR 0
A04601900 3204 235 05w 25 26000400 IRR 190.4
AD4605800 3227 245 04w 6 38263888 IRR 180
AD4614000 3252 235 04W 31 1320390 IR 182
AD4622000 3284 238 osw 27 14002600 IRR 0
AD4622000 3285 235 0SW 27 16002600 IR 0
AD4622000 3286 235 OSW 27 12002600 IRR [
AD4622000 3287 235 osw 27 10002600 IRR 0
| _A04622000 3267 235 osw 27 13002600 IRR 184.8
| AD4657600 3398 235 osw 23 1940037 IRR 0
| _AD4657600 3399 238 osw 23 1980533 IRR 0
AD4657600 3395 238 osw 23 1960285 IRR 147
| AD4668500 3439 245 OSW 11 46040599 IRR 52.4
AD4668500 3440 245 osw 11 46820655 IRR 0
A04668500 3441 245 osw 11 45250542 IRR 0
A04758500 3711 23§ 05w 27 3264754 IRR 182
ADA758500 3715 235 0SW___ 27 1284552 IRR []
A04758500 37n2 235 04w 27 1244955 IRR 0
AD4758500 4883 235 OSW 27 5244955 IRR 0
AD4758500 4884 235 osw 27 5284552 IRR e
AD4758800 3688 235 osw 26 13203960 IRR 182
A04758800 3689 235 [50 26 15204160 IRR 0
AD4758800 3690 235 osw 26 15203760 IRR []
AD4758800 3691 235 05w 26 11204160 IRR 0
ADA758800 3692 235 OSW 26 11203760 IRR ]
ADA760900 3710 235 0sw 35 IR 182
AD4803400 3874 235 oswW 34 13202635 IRR 112
AD4803400 3875 235 05w 34 15200635 IRR ]
AD4803400 3876 238 oswW 34 11202635 IRR J
AD4803400 3877 235 OSW 34 13202635 IRR [
‘A04507000 4226 235 05w 34 13202635 IRR 103.6
A04507000 4851 235 osw 34 15202635 IRR 0
A04907000 4852 235 osw 34 11202635 IRR 0
23§ 34 IRR 0
”: 3 T 189
AD4962600P 4906 245 [ 2 l_ﬂl!lﬂ IRR
Appropriations  4,021.00 Total Existing Appropriation
User Quantity 0 Non Consumptive Appropriations
Eﬂqm 45 Consumptive Appropriations
Values are in acre-feet il \pprop



Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2
Spacing Evaluation No. 49587
NWSESE (1310'N & 1310'W) 35-23S-05W, Reno County
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Darling Drilling Company
Telephone (620) 662-7901 3916 W. 56" Ave.

Hutchinson, Ks. 67501

g7

- g5
T{’K’#Wj‘g/ file # 47529

DRILLER’S TEST LOG
Date: 11-15-2016
Name: Robert Bacon
Address:
County: Reno
Quarter: SW &SE  Section: 35 Township: 23S  Range: 5W
N
DRILLED FOOTAGE
From To DESCRIPTION OF STRATA
0 3 Top Soil
3 11 Clay
11 30 Med. to coarse gravel
30 40 Med. to coarse gravel W E
40 45 Med. to coarse gravel & some river rock
Test#1 | Latitude: 38.00299 ey 2o
SWY Longitude: 097.84361
0 3 Top soil
3 12 Clay Static water level: 16’
12 39 Med. sand & gravel to coarse-fine Depth of well: 46’
39 39% Tan clay Type & size of casing: 4” 160#
39% 45 Med. — coarse sand & gravel Plain: 0 to 36’
Perf: 36’ to 46’
Test#2 | Latitude: 38.00297 Gravel pack intervals: 46’ to 16’
SE % Longitude: 097.83450 Grout material: 16 to 0

Contamination: n/a

Direction from well:

Casing above surface:

Bore hole: 9 7/8”

Remarks:

~~IRCES

WATER RESE™

KS Depr Or

RECEVED
JAN 31207
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1000 Corey Road Page 1 of 1
P.O. Box 886
Hutchinson, KS 67504-0886
620-665-5661
FAX: 620-665-0559
TOLL FREE: B77-464-0623

www.sdklabs.com
Sample #  5930.16 Date Received: 1111512016 16:50:00
Sample: Water ) Date/Time Sampled:  11/15/2016 0:00:00
Other ID:  Bacon SE 14 35-23-5W Date Reported: 11/2312016
Total Fee: $35.00
DARLING DRILLING
3916 WEST 56TH
HUTCHINSON, KS 67502
ANALYSIS
Date/Time
Resull Units Analyzed Analyst
ORI DD s o vsssivios s s siidosnn sssane s s ivoryivenpssvaysie 8.15 s.u. 11116/2016 10:12 SE
SRR SRR i o <5 < oo 0505 sa e con s wis ks opo o sponsnpsssowsssses 175.00 mg/L 1111712016 13:10 PS
SETOU EERENOUS = BN RSB 4 o« 06 ¢ s snosescrsssssasearessnnisssassasnsses 298 mg/L
++Nitrate-Nitrogen » SM4500-NOI D.....ovvuvnentnvrncnciornenssncssannens 6.58 mg/L 11/16/2016 14:35 SE
FICHDN S IR IRIIE &t svvininsssons susuwesassevovassssnssevesuseesboons 90.80 mg/L 111182016 10:45 HS
SO BT oo v n oo s sine swabohons iod caesasnbvonaspnenss 17.20 mg/L 11/118/2016 10:45 HS
o, TR S R R e R e 142.00 mg/L 11118/2016 10:45 HS
115.00 mg/L 1117/2016 12:30 SE
57.00 %
3572 s.u.
1220 umhos/cm 1117/2016 10:40 SE
865 mg/L
AS FOLLOWS
Low
Low
Medium
High
Medium
High
Permissible/Doubtful
**Sample receipt temperature 26.8 degrees C
**Sample beyond hold time for pH.
*No sample time listed.

* Denotes analysis was subcontracted to another laboratory for state compliance - see attached.
Methods of analysis per EPA-600 or EPA SW-846, 3rd Ed., 1986 or Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 18th Edition, 1992.

++Denotes NELAP/KDHE Accredited Method. Lab Certificate #E-10152. Results meet all requirementsof NELAC unless noted.

zj /f # éf6?§’37;7

WATER RESOURCES

RECEN/ED
JAN 31 2017
! 4 KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
Approved By. ,—"{ 2 1 , Quality Assurance Officer -~~~ Y
Mat Hogan '
Copies .
Tha vaniilba cannvad cadala cob.bta Lo ] - Tesmed buvs bl lule
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Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2
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